

Addendum to Notice

Indus Dyeing & Manufacturing Company Limited

Addendum to the Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting of Indus Dyeing & Manufacturing Company Limited ("the Company") to be held on June 15, 2023 at 04:00 p.m. at Plot No.25, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi.

The Board of Directors have recommended the following resolutions as Special Resolutions for the approval of the shareholders of the Company:

Agenda Item No.03

SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification, the following Special Resolutions related to the increase in authorized capital of the Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company:

Special Resolutions:

RESOLVED that the Authorised Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs.1,000,000,000/- (Rupees One Billion Only) to Rs.25,000,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Billion Only).

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, as a consequence of the said increase in the authorized share capital of the Company, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Article 5 of Articles of Association of the Company be and is hereby replaced/substituted accordingly to read as follows:

CLAUSE V OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,000,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Billion) divided into =2,500,000,000= (Twenty Five Hundred Million) Ordinary Shares of Rs.10/- each with powers to the Company to increase, reduce, sub-divide consolidate or reorganize the Capital of the company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 and related Rules and Regulations.

ARTICLE 5 OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The Authorized share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,000,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Billion) divided into =2,500,000,000= (Twenty Five Hundred Million) Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each with powers to the Company to increase reduce, sub-divide consolidate or reorganize the Capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 and related Rules and Regulations.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the Chief Executive or Director or Company Secretary be and is hereby authorised to do all acts to effect the Special Resolution and appoint Consultant(s) for the purpose of alteration to be made in the Share Capital Clause of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and authorise them to comply with all the necessary requirements of the law in this behalf.

A Statement under section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2017 is attached herewith pertaining to the Special Resolutions and is being sent to the shareholders with this Addendum to the EOGM.

Other Agenda Items mentioned in the Notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting published on May 26, 2023 remain Unchanged.

By order of the Board

Karachi.

Dated: May 31, 2023

**(Ahmed Faheem Niazi)
Company Secretary**

Statement under section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2017

This statement sets out the material facts concerning the special business to be transacted at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company to be held on **June 15, 2023**.

Item 3 of the Agenda

In order to cater for future Increase in the Issued and paid share Capital of the Company / issuance of shares, the authorized share capital of the Company needs to be enhanced.

In the light of the same and for future potential issuance of shares, the Board of Directors has resolved (subject to obtaining the approval of the shareholders of the Company) that the Authorized share capital of the Company be increased from Rs. 1,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion) divided into 100,000,000 (One Hundred Million) Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 25,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Twenty Five Billion) divided into 2,500,000,000 (Twenty Five Hundred Million) Ordinary Shares of Rs.10 each. Accordingly the amount of increase in authorized share capital of the Company will be equal to Rs.24,000,000,000 (Pak Rupees Twenty Four Billion Only) comprising 2,400,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs.10/- each.

For the purpose of the same, corresponding amendments are required to be made to the Memorandum & Article of Association of the Company to reflect the increase in the authorized share capital of the Company, as detailed in the proposed resolutions appearing in the notice of the Extra Ordinary General Meeting.

The above requires the approval of the shareholders / members of the Company, through Special Resolutions, in accordance with Article 5 of the Article of Association of the Company read with section 85 of the Companies Act, 2017.

The Board of Directors of the Company has confirmed that the requisite alterations to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company are in line with the applicable provisions of the law and regulatory framework.

The Directors of the Company have no personal interest in the Resolutions except in their capacity as shareholders of the Company to the extent of their respective shareholding.